

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

CAUSE NO. SC88287

---

STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL. JOHN & REGINA  
DENNIS, ET AL., OPAL HENDERSON, AND THE  
OPAL HENDERSON REVOCABLE TRUST,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE EVELYN M. BAKER,

Respondent.

---

Original Writ of Prohibition from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri

Honorable Evelyn M. Baker, Circuit Judge Division 21

Cause No. 0622-CC05527

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.  
Winthrop B. Reed, III, #42840  
Richard A. Ahrens, #24757  
Lynn S. Brackman, #50924  
500 N. Broadway, Suite 2000  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
(314) 444-7600  
(314) 241-6056 *facsimile*

Attorneys for Land Clearance for  
Redevelopment Authority of the City  
of St. Louis, *on behalf of* Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PERMITTING HER TO PROCEED ON LCRA’S CONDEMNATION PETITION, BECAUSE RESPONDENT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITION IN THAT THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WAS SUFFICIENT TO RENDER THE QUESTION OF BLIGHT MUCH MORE THAN “FAIRLY DEBATABLE,” AND THUS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE ENACTMENT OF ORDINANCE NO. 66499. [RESPONDS TO RELATORS’ POINT II]..... 9

A. Standard of Review. .... 9

B. Relators Have Not Met Their Burden Of Showing That The Board Of Aldermen’s Finding Of Blight Is Arbitrary. .... 12

II. RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PERMITTING HER TO PROCEED ON LCRA’S CONDEMNATION PETITION, BECAUSE RELATORS HAVE NOT SUSTAINED THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THAT ORDINANCE NO. 66499 WAS PROCURED BY FRAUD OR COLLUSION OR WAS OTHERWISE ARBITRARY, IN THAT: (1) BEFORE RESPONDENT, RELATORS DID NOT PLEAD OR PROVE FACTS SHOWING FRAUD AND (2) THE ADDITIONAL

MATERIALS THAT RELATORS HAVE FILED IN THIS COURT (BUT NEVER PRESENTED TO RESPONDENT) DO NOT ESTABLISH FRAUD, COLLUSION OR BAD FAITH. [RESPONDS TO RELATORS’

POINT I]..... 18

A. Standard of Review ..... 18

B. Avoiding a Condemnation Order By Claims of Fraud or Collusion ..... 19

1. The “Fraud” Allegations Presented to Respondent..... 20

a. The “Harassment Campaign”..... 20

b. The Role of Mr. Dalton..... 22

2. The “Fraud” Allegations Presented For the First Time in This Court are Likewise Without Merit. .... 23

a. Alleged Pre-Selection of a Developer..... 24

b. Alleged Improper Modification of Redevelopment Area ..... 26

c. Alleged Improper Appointment of Disper Schmitt as Redeveloper..... 27

III. RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PERMITTING HER TO PROCEED ON LCRA’S CONDEMNATION PETITION BECAUSE RESPONDENT HAD JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITION IN THAT LCRA PROPERLY COMPLIED WITH THE LAND CLEARANCE FOR REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY LAW, R.S.Mo. §§ 99.300-99.660. [RESPONDS TO RELATORS’ POINT III]..... 28

A.	Standard of Review.....	28
B.	LCRA complied with all applicable provisions of The Land Clearance For Redevelopment Authority Law, R.S.Mo. §§ 99.300-99.660.....	29
1.	The Redevelopment Plan Submitted by LCRA and approved by the Board of Aldermen complies with all requirements of Section 99.430.1(4).....	29
2.	The Plan meets Section 99.430.1(7)'s requirements concerning financing.....	32
3.	LCRA has complied with R.S.Mo. § 99.450(2).....	34
4.	Completing redevelopment in phases complies with Ordinance No. 66499.....	35
IV.	RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PERMITTING HER TO PROCEED ON LCRA'S CONDEMNATION PETITION BECAUSE RESPONDENT ACTED WITHIN HER DISCRETION IN QUASHING THE SUBPOENAS SERVED BY RELATORS. [RESPONDS TO RELATORS' POINT IV].....	37
A.	Standard of Review.....	37
B.	Respondent did not abuse her discretion in quashing the trial subpoenas served by Relators.....	37
1.	The evidence Relators sought to offer from the witnesses in question was irrelevant and therefore inadmissible.....	39

2.	Respondent could not receive evidence relevant to the motive of the condemnation action. ....	43
3.	The purpose of the condemnation action was conclusively established by the Board of Aldermen’s finding of blight.....	44
CONCLUSION .....		46
RULE 84.06 CERTIFICATION AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....		47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allright Missouri, Inc. v. Civic Plaza Redevelopment Corp.*, 538 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1976) ..... 10

*Annbar Associates v. West Side Redevelopment Corp.*, 397 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. banc 1966)..... 18

*Bueche v. Kansas City*, 492 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. 1973)..... 44

*Burrows v. Union Pacific R. Co.*, 218 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) ..... 37

*Centene Plaza Redevelopment Corporation v. Mint Properties*, No. SC 88487 (Argued and Submitted, May 22, 2007)..... 14

*City of Kirkwood v. Venable*, 173 S.W.2d 8 (Mo. 1943) ..... 44

*City of St. Louis v. Butler Co.*, 219 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. 1949)..... 44

*City of Wentzville v. Dodson*, 133 S.W.3d 543 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)..... 44

*Clark v. Kansas City, St. L. & C. R. Co.*, 219 Mo. 524, 118 S.W. 40 (Mo. 1909)..... 12

*Crestwood Commons Redevelopment Corp. v. 66 Drive-In, Inc.*, 812 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 10

*Firestone v. Crown Center Redevelopment Corp.*, 693 S.W.2d 99 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 39

*Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.*, 2007 Mo. LEXIS 65 (Mo. banc, May 1, 2007) ..... 11

*Kansas City v. Hyde*, 196 Mo. 498, 96 S.W. 201 (Mo. 1906)..... 19

*Kintzele v. City of St. Louis*, 347 S.W.2d 695, 701 (Mo. 1961) ..... 25

*Nelson v. Waxman*, 9 S.w.3d 601 (Mo. 2000)..... 37

<i>Oldaker v. Peters</i> , 817 S.W.2d 245 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	37
<i>Parking Systems, Inc. v. Kansas City Downtown Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 518 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. 1974).....	10
<i>Schweig v. Maryland Plaza Redevelopment Corporation</i> , 676 S.W.2d 249 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984).....	18, 45
<i>State ex rel. Atmos Energy Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 103 S.W.3d 753 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Broadway-Washington Associates, LTD., Relator v. Manners</i> , 186 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Cummings v. Witthaus</i> , 219 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. 1949).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Dalton v. Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority</i> , 270 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. banc 1954) .....	44
<i>State ex rel. Devanssay v. McGuire</i> , 622 S.W.2d 323, 327 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981).....	29, 33, 34, 35
<i>State ex rel. Grimes v. Appelquist</i> , 706 S.W.2d 526 (Mo. App. S.D. 1986).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission v. Bush</i> , 911 S.W.2d 690 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	38, 39
<i>State ex rel. Rantz v. Sweeney</i> , 901 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995).....	39
<i>State ex rel. Thomasville Wood Products, Inc. v. Buford</i> , 512 S.W.2d 220 (Mo. App. 1974).....	11
<i>State ex rel. U.S. Steel v. Koehr</i> , 811 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. banc 1991).....	9, 10, 20, 28, 45
<i>State ex rel. York v. Daugherty</i> , 969 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. banc 1998).....	9

<i>State v. Mercer</i> , 618 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1981).....	39
<i>Tierney v. Planned Indus. Expansion Authority of Kansas City</i> , 742 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. banc 1987) .....	10, 21, 28, 31

**Statutes**

R.S.Mo. § 353.020.....	14
R.S.Mo. § 523.261 (2006 Supp.).....	11
R.S.Mo. § 99.....	37
R.S.Mo. § 99.310.....	2, 25
R.S.Mo. § 99.320(3).....	13, 16
R.S.Mo. § 99.330.....	1
R.S.Mo. § 99.420.....	1
R.S.Mo. § 99.430.....	28, 33, 35
R.S.Mo. § 99.430.1(1).....	29
R.S.Mo. § 99.430.1(4).....	29, 30, 31, 32
R.S.Mo. § 99.430.1(4)(b) .....	30
R.S.Mo. § 99.430.1(4)(f).....	31
R.S.Mo. § 99.430.1(7).....	32, 33, 34
R.S.Mo. § 99.430.2.....	16, 17
R.S.Mo. § 99.450.....	35
R.S.Mo. § 99.450.2.....	34
R.S.Mo. §§ 99.300-99.660 .....	28, 29

**Rules**

Mo.R.Civ.P. 55.15 ..... 20, 41

Mo.R.Civ.P. 84.04(f) ..... 1
